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[bookmark: _Toc53130181]Introduction

The following information provides data on all (academic, professional and managerial, and support) staff recruited during the period August 2019 – July 2020. These data are provided by the following protected characteristics: caring responsibilities; disability; ethnicity; gender; gender reassignment; religion or belief; and sexual orientation. For each protected characteristic, the data are broken down by the following three stages of the University’s recruitment process: application; interview; and appointment.

During the period August 2019 - July 2020, 27,222 applications were received for positions at the University of Leeds. Of these applicants 4,976 were interviewed and 1,101 were appointed. 

Data are rounded to the nearest whole percent and therefore may not always total 100%.

[bookmark: _Toc53130182]Caring responsibilities[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  Defined as: caring for one or more children, one or more disabled children, a disabled adult, an older person, or another adult ] 


	
	Yes
	No
	Prefer not to answer
	Unknown

	Applicants
	19%
	77%
	4%
	0%

	Interviewed
	20%
	76%
	3%
	1%

	Appointed
	20%
	74%
	3%
	2%





Commentary
During the academic year 2019-20, 19% of applicants (18%, 2018-19), 20% of those interviewed (20%, 2018-19) and 20% of those appointed (21% 2018-19) declared they had caring responsibilities. 
[bookmark: _Toc53130183]

Disability[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Disability is defined under the Equality Act 2010 as a physical or mental impairment that has a substantial and long-term negative effect on a person’s ability to carry out normal daily activities.
] 



 


	
	Yes
	No
	Prefer not to answer
	Unknown

	Applicants
	5%
	91%
	4%
	0%

	Interviewed
	6%
	88%
	4%
	1%

	Appointed
	5%
	88%
	5%
	2%




Commentary

During the academic year 2019-20, 5% of applicants (5%, 2018-19), 6% of those interviewed (6%, 2018-19) and 5% of those appointed (5%, 2018-19) declared a disability.

[bookmark: _Toc53130184]Ethnicity 

 

	
	White
	Black
	Asian
	Mixed
	Other
	Prefer not to answer
	Unknown

	Applicants
	57%
	6%
	23%
	4%
	5%
	4%
	0%

	Interviewed
	72%
	3%
	13%
	4%
	3%
	4%
	1%

	Appointed
	73%
	2%
	11%
	4%
	3%
	4%
	2%





Commentary

During the 2019-20 academic year, 38% of applicants (33%, 2018-19), 23% of interviewees (23%, 2018-19) and 20% of those appointed (19% 2018-19) declared their ethnicity as Black, Asian, Mixed or Other.

[bookmark: _Toc53130185]

Gender 

 
	
	Male
	Female
	Gender Fluid
	Non binary
	Other
	Unknown

	Applicants
	48%
	51%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Interviewed
	42%
	57%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	1%

	Appointed
	38%
	61%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	1%



Commentary
During the academic year 2019-20, 51% of applicants (52%, 2018-19), 57% of those interviewed (58%, 2018-19) and 61% of those appointed (58%, 2018-19) were female. 
48% of applicants (47%, 2018-19), 42% of those interviewed (41%, 2018-19) and 38% of appointments (40%, 2018-19) were male. 
This year, additional categories were available. No applicants were gender fluid or non binary, although there were 66 applicants with other gender, 15 of which were interviewed, and two appointed. 



[bookmark: _Toc53130186]Gender reassignment
“Is your gender identity the same as the gender you were assigned at birth?”
 

	
	As assigned at birth
	Not as assigned at birth
	Prefer not to answer
	Unknown

	Applicants
	97%
	1%
	2%
	0%

	Interviewed
	96%
	1%
	2%
	1%

	Appointed
	96%
	0%
	3%
	1%



Commentary

During the academic year 2019-20 there were 179 applications (210, 2018-19) from individuals who declared that their gender identity did not match their gender assigned at birth. Of these applicants, 26 were interviewed (35, 2018-19) and 4 were appointed (12, 2018-19).

[bookmark: _Toc53130187]

Religion or Belief

 
	
	Buddhist
	Christian
	Hindu
	Jewish
	Muslim
	Spiritual
	Sikh
	Other
	None
	Prefer not to answer
	Unknown

	Applicants
	1%
	23%
	5%
	1%
	14%
	2%
	1%
	1%
	43%
	9%
	0%

	Interviewed
	1%
	23%
	2%
	1%
	7%
	2%
	1%
	1%
	51%
	10%
	1%

	Appointed
	1%
	21%
	2%
	0%
	7%
	2%
	1%
	2%
	53%
	10%
	2%



Commentary
During the academic year 2019-20, 43% of applicants stated that they had no religion (46%, 2018-19), 23% were Christian (24%, 2018-19) and 14% were Muslim (11%, 2018-19). Of those appointed, 53% declared that they had no religion (55%, 2018-19), 21% were Christian (22%, 2018-19) and 7% were Muslim (5%, 2018-19). Of the 166 applicants who were Jewish, 30 were interviewed and five were appointed. However, those appointed do not show in the above chart or table due to the rounding of data to the nearest whole percent. 
[bookmark: _Toc53130188]Sexual Orientation 
 
	
	Bi-sexual
	Gay man
	Gay woman/
lesbian
	Heterosexual
	Other
	Prefer not to answer
	Unknown

	Applicants
	6%
	2%
	1%
	79%
	2%
	10%
	0%

	Interviewed
	5%
	2%
	1%
	79%
	1%
	10%
	1%

	Appointed
	4%
	2%
	1%
	79%
	2%
	10%
	2%



[bookmark: _GoBack]Commentary
During the academic year 2019-20, 9% of applicants stated they were either gay, lesbian or bisexual (8%, 2018-19). 10% of applicants preferred not answer this question (9%, 2018-19). 
Of those appointed in 2019-20, 7% stated they were gay, lesbian or bisexual (6%, 2018-19). 10% of those appointed preferred not to answer this question (10%, 2018-19). 
All Staff by Caring Responsiblities (%)

Applicants	
Yes	No	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.19	0.77	3.5282258064516132E-2	4.487513007284079E-3	Interviewed	
Yes	No	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.2	0.76	2.6403138201569101E-2	1.4031382015691008E-2	Appointed	
Yes	No	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.19838465421504289	0.74	2.574457344775366E-2	1.9687026754164564E-2	



All Staff Recruitment by Disability (%)

Applicants	
Yes	No	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	5.2224245577523414E-2	0.91145291363163372	0.04	4.0647762747138393E-3	Interviewed	
Yes	No	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	5.6578153289076644E-2	0.88	0.04	1.252263126131563E-2	Appointed	
Yes	No	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	4.6945986875315496E-2	0.88	0.05	1.6658253407370014E-2	



All Staff Recruitment by Ethnicity (%)

Applicants	
White	BAME	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.56999999999999995	0.38	0.04	4.0647762747138393E-3	Interviewed	
White	BAME	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.72	0.23	0.04	1.252263126131563E-2	Appointed	
White	BAME	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.73	0.2	0.04	1.6658253407370014E-2	



All Staff Recruitment by Gender (%)

Applicants	
Male	Female	Gender fluid	Non binary	Other	Unknown	0.48	0.51	0	0	0	3.7721123829344435E-3	Interviewed	
Male	Female	Gender fluid	Non binary	Other	Unknown	0.42	0.56999999999999995	0	0	0	1.1315630657815328E-2	Appointed	
Male	Female	Gender fluid	Non binary	Other	Unknown	0.38	0.61	0	0	0	1.4134275618374558E-2	



All Staff Recruitment by Gender Reassignment (%)

Applicants	
As assigned at birth	Not as assigned at birth	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.97291233090530693	5.3655046826222687E-3	1.7787460978147762E-2	3.9347034339229968E-3	Interviewed	
As assigned at birth	Not as assigned at birth	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.96	0.01	1.7501508750754374E-2	1.2070006035003017E-2	Appointed	
As assigned at birth	Not as assigned at birth	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.96	3.5335689045936395E-3	0.03	0.01	



All Staff Recruitment by Religion or Belief (%)
Applicants	
Buddhist	Christian	Hindu	Jewish	Muslim	Spiritual	Sikh	Other	None	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	1.0763527575442248E-2	0.23	0.05	0.01	0.14000000000000001	0.02	1.0340790842872009E-2	0.01	0.43	8.67911030176899E-2	4.129812695109261E-3	Interviewed	
Buddhist	Christian	Hindu	Jewish	Muslim	Spiritual	Sikh	Other	None	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	1.0259505129752565E-2	0.23	0.02	0.01	7.0000000000000007E-2	0.02	8.7507543753771871E-3	0.01	0.51	0.1	1.2824381412190706E-2	Appointed	
Buddhist	Christian	Hindu	Jewish	Muslim	Spiritual	Sikh	Other	None	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	1.3124684502776375E-2	0.21	0.02	0	7.0000000000000007E-2	0.02	5.552751135790005E-3	0.02	0.53	0.1	1.7667844522968199E-2	


All Staff Recruitment by Sexual Orientation (%)
Applicants	
Bisexual	Gay man	Gay woman/
lesbian	Heterosexual	Other	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.06	2.2892819979188347E-2	1.2909729448491156E-2	0.79	0.02	0.1	4.1623309053069723E-3	Interviewed	
Bisexual	Gay man	Gay woman/
lesbian	Heterosexual	Other	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.05	2.1122510561255279E-2	1.4182257091128546E-2	0.79	9.0525045262522634E-3	0.1	1.2975256487628244E-2	Appointed	
Bisexual	Gay man	Gay woman/
lesbian	Heterosexual	Other	Prefer not to answer	Unknown	0.04	1.8172640080767289E-2	0.01	0.79	0.02	0.1	1.8172640080767289E-2	
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